
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Full Council 
 
Thursday, 15th July, 2021 at 2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Preston 
 
 
Agenda 
 
Index 
 
 1. Apologies and Announcements   

 

 2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   
 

 3. Question Time  (Pages 1 - 2) 

  Questions submitted under Standing Order B28. 
 

A.        Matters for Decision 
 
 4. Confirmation of the Minutes from the Meeting Held on 27 

May 2021  (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

 5. Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel - 2021/22 
Members' Allowance Scheme  (Pages 15 - 28) 
 

 6. Urgent Business   

  An item of urgent business may only be considered under this 
heading where, by reason of special circumstances to be 
recorded in the Minutes, the Chairman is of the opinion that the 
item should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 
 

B.       Matters for Information 
 
 7. Report of the Cabinet (Part B)  (Pages 29 - 34) 

 
 



 8. Report of County Council Committees   
 

To receive reports from: 
 

(a) The Urgency Committee  (Pages 35 - 38) 

 
(b) The Employment Committee  (Pages 39 - 42) 

 
(c) The Pension Fund Committee  (Pages 43 - 52) 

 
 9. Report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority  (Pages 

53 - 56) 
 

C.        Notices of Motion 
 
 10. To consider Notices of Motion Submitted under Standing 

Order B36  (Pages 57 - 58) 
 

 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and  
Director of Resources 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
05 July 2021 

 

 



 
Questions submitted under Standing Order B28 

No. To be asked by: Question:  For answer by 
(Cabinet 
Member):  

 
1. 
 
 
 

 
CC Oakes 

 
Given the responsibility that Lancashire 
County Council has for waste disposal, and the 
issues around capacity at Whinney Hill Landfill 
Site, could the Leader please advise what 
plans the county council has for disposal of 
waste 
[...]
r the petition raised by families who 
will be affected, will the Cabinet Member 
guarantee today the continuation of this 
service at least for next term, specifically for 
the morning bus service, while a longer term 
solution is found to ensure all children can 
access school via safe, dry and secure public 
transport? And has she considered how much 
money the county council will be saving by 
withdrawing the service compared to the 
potential harm to children's attendance and 
education, especially in light of the forthcoming 
injection of cash in April 2022 from the national 
bus strategy?  
 

 
CC Rear 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
At a meeting of the Full Council held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston, 
on Thursday, 27th May, 2021 
 

Present: 
 

Mrs Susie Charles (Chairman) 
 

County Councillors 
 

T Aldridge 
A Ali OBE 
U Arif 
T Ashton 
N Aziz 
R Bailey 
S Barnes 
L Beavers 
J Berry 
P Britcliffe 
M Brown 
P Buckley 
J Burrows 
A Cheetham 
S Clarke 
M Clifford 
L Collinge 
J Couperthwaite 
L Cox 
A Cullens 
M Dad 
F De Molfetta 
G Dowding 
C Edwards 
A Fewings 
J Fillis 
J Gibson 
 

G Gooch 
M Goulthorp 
M Green 
H Hartley 
C Haythornthwaite 
N Hennessy 
S Hind 
A Hindle 
S Holgate 
D Howarth 
T Hurn 
K Iddon 
M Iqbal MBE 
S Jones 
A Kay 
H Khan 
N Khan 
E Lewis 
S Malik 
M Maxwell-Scott 
J Mein 
G Mirfin 
D O'Toole 
J Oakes 
J Parr 
L Pate 
M Pattison 
 

E Pope 
J Potter 
J Purcell 
J Rear 
P Rigby 
S Rigby 
A Riggott 
M Salter 
A Schofield 
S Serridge 
J Shedwick 
J R Singleton JP 
S Smith 
K Snape 
A Sutcliffe 
R Swarbrick 
M Tomlinson 
C Towneley 
S Turner 
A Vincent 
D Westley 
S Whittam 
P Williamson 
R Woollam 
B Yates 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

1.   Apologies and Announcements 
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors Alf Clempson, 
Andrew Gardiner, Alan Hosker, Stuart Morris and Yousuf Motala. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3.   Report of the Returning Officer - Persons Elected County Councillor 

on 6 May 2021 
 

At the invitation of the Chairman, the Chief Executive and Director of Resources 
presented a report setting out details of the persons elected as county councillors 
on 6 May 2021. 
 
Resolved: - That the report, now presented, be noted. 
 
4.   Election of Chairman 

 
Former County Councillor Susie Charles, the retiring Chairman of the County 
Council, presided for this item. 
 
It was moved by County Councillor Michael Green, and seconded by County 
Councillor Alan Schofield, that County Councillor Barrie Yates be elected 
Chairman of the County Council. 
 
There being no other nominations, it was: 
 
Resolved: - That County Councillor Barrie Yates be elected Chairman of the 
County Council until the Annual General Meeting of the Full Council in 2022. 
 

County Councillor Yates then took the Chair and made his Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office. 
 
5.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

 
It was moved by County Councillor Tim Ashton, and seconded by County 
Councillor Charles Edwards, that County Councillor Peter Britcliffe be appointed 
Vice-Chairman of the County Council. 
 
It was subsequently moved by County Councillor Azhar Ali, and seconded by 
County Councillor Lorraine Beavers, that County Councillor Hasina Khan be 
appointed Vice-Chairman of the County Council. 
 
On being put to the vote, the nomination for County Councillor Peter Britcliffe was 
CARRIED. 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

Resolved: - That County Councillor Peter Britcliffe be appointed Vice- 
Chairman of the County Council until the Annual General meeting of the Full 
Council in 2022. 
 
County Councillor Britcliffe then made his Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 
 
6.   Confirmation of the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 February 2021 

and of the Extraordinary General Meeting held on 8 April 2021 
 

Resolved: - That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 February 2021 and of 
the Extraordinary General Meeting held on 8 April 2021 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 
7.   Election of Leader of the County Council 

 
It was moved by County Councillor Graham Gooch, and seconded by County 
Councillor David O'Toole, that County Councillor Phillippa Williamson be elected 
Leader of the County Council in accordance with the provisions of the 
Constitution for the County Council. 
 
There being no other nominations, it was: 
 
Resolved: - That County Councillor Phillippa Williamson be elected Leader of the 
County Council. 
 
County Councillor Williamson then formally announced the appointment of the 
following Members of her Cabinet: 
 
County Councillor Alan Vincent – Resources, HR and Property (Deputy Leader) 
County Councillor Peter Buckley – Community and Cultural Services 
County Councillor Charles Edwards – Highways and Transport 
County Councillor Graham Gooch – Adult Social Care 
County Councillor Michael Green – Health and Wellbeing 
County Councillor Jayne Rear – Education and Skills 
County Councillor Aidy Riggott – Economic Development and Growth 
County Councillor Cosima Towneley – Children and Families 
County Councillor Shaun Turner – Environment and Climate Change 
 
8.   Constitution of the County Council 2021/22 

 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson moved a report setting out the county 
council's Constitution for the year ahead, noting changes made since the Annual 
General Meeting in 2020. 
 
The following amendment was proposed by County Councillor Azhar Ali, 
seconded by County Councillor Lorraine Beavers: 
 
After recommendation (iv) add: 
 

Page 5



 

 

 

(v): Establish an urgent cross-party meeting to discuss ways and means to open 
up transparency and scrutiny of Council decision making that reports back to the 
next Full Council meeting in July. This meeting looks at all opportunities including 
revisiting the decision not to allow Councillors to speak at Cabinet as well as 
implementing the 'Councillor First' protocol. 
 
On being put to the vote, the amendment was LOST. 
 
The substantive motion was then put to the vote and was CARRIED. It was 
therefore: 
 
Resolved: - That: 
 
(i) The changes made to the Constitution since the Annual General Meeting 

in 2020, as set out in the report, now presented, be noted. 
(ii) Consideration be given to any changes Full Council might wish to make to 

the Constitution to enable the efficient and effective running of the county 
council. 

(iii) The Director of Corporate Services be authorised to make any 
consequential changes to other parts of the Constitution arising from any 
changes. 

(iv) The Constitution of the county council for the year 2021/22, as set out in 
the report, now presented, be approved. 

 
9.   Membership of Committees and Related Appointments 2021/22 

 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson moved a report setting out the 
membership of committees and related appointments for 2021/22. 
 
Resolved: - That: 
 
(i) The Constitution and membership of the committees of the county council 

for 2021/22, as set out at a) in the report, now presented, be approved. 
(ii) The appointment of Chairs and Deputy Chairs of those committees for 

2021/22, as set out at b) in the report, now presented, and as set out 
below, be approved. 

 
Committee    Chair   Deputy 
 
Urgency      P Williamson  A Vincent 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
 
Internal Scrutiny    D O'Toole  J Shedwick 
External Scrutiny   P Britcliffe  R Swarbrick 
Education and Children's   A Kay   J Berry 
Services Scrutiny  
Health Scrutiny    D Westley  C Haythornthwaite 

Budget Scrutiny Review Panel  D Westley  A Schofield 

Page 6



 

 

 

 
Other Committees 
 
Development Control   M Maxwell-Scott P Rigby 
Regulatory    S Hind  M Salter 
Audit, Risk and Governance  A Schofield   R Swarbrick 
Pension Fund    E Pope  A Schofield 
Student Support Appeals  A Cheetham  H Hartley 
Employment    P Williamson  A Vincent 
Conduct     A Vincent  P Buckley 
Lancashire
[...]
ouncil, be authorised to approve any changes to the appointment 
at (i) above which may become necessary before May 2025. 

 
19.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered. 
 
20.   Report of the Cabinet (Part B) 

 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson moved the report of the Cabinet from its 
meetings on 4 March and 1 April 2021, together with details of urgent Key 
Decisions taken since the last meeting of Full Council. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Cabinet, now presented, be noted. 
 
21(a) The Urgency Committee 

County Councillor Phillippa Williamson moved the report of the Urgency 
Committee setting out details of the decision taken by the Director of Corporate 
Services (Monitoring Officer) under the county council's urgent business 
procedure on behalf of the Urgency Committee. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Urgency Committee, now presented, be 
noted. 
 
21(b) The Audit, Risk and Governance Committee 

County Councillor Alan Schofield moved the report of the Audit, Risk and 
Governance Committee from its meeting on 26 April 2021. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee, 
now presented, be noted. 
 

Page 11



 

 

 

21(c) The Employment Committee 

County Councillor Phillippa Williamson moved the report of the Employment 
Committee from its meetings on 8 March and 12 April 2021. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Employment Committee, now presented, be 
noted. 
 
21(d) The Pension Fund Committee 

County Councillor Eddie Pope moved the report of the Pension Fund 
Committee from its meeting on 12 March 2021. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Pension Fund Committee, now presented, 
be noted. 
 
21(e) The Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

County Councillor David O'Toole moved the report of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees from their meetings as follows: 
 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Committee - 9 February and 11 
March 2021 
External Scrutiny Committee - 16 March 2021 
Health Scrutiny Committee - 23 March 2021 
Internal Scrutiny Committee - 5 March 2021 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees, now 
presented, be noted. 
 
21(f) The Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board 

County Councillor Michael Green moved the report of the Lancashire Health 
and Wellbeing Board from its meeting on 9 March 2021. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board, 
now presented, be noted. 
 
22.   Report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 

 
County Councillor Frank De Molfetta moved the report of the Lancashire 
Combined Fire Authority from its meetings on 22 February and 26 April 2021. 
 
Resolved: - That the report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority, now 
presented, be noted. 
 
23.   To consider Notices of Motion Submitted under Standing Order B36 

 
The Chairman informed Full Council that the Notice of Motion, submitted by 
County Councillor Sobia Malik, had been withdrawn and would be re-submitted 
for the next meeting on 15 July 2021. 

Page 12



 

 

 

 
 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and Director 
of Resources 

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 13



Page 14



. 
 

Meeting of the Full Council 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 15 July 2021 
 
Report submitted by: Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel - 2021/22 Members' Allowance 
Scheme 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Josh Mynott, Tel: (01772) 534580, Democratic and Member Services Manager,  
josh.mynott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
in relation to the council's Members' Allowance Scheme for 2021/22, following the 
Panel's meeting to review the Scheme on 15 June 2021.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Full Council is asked to: 
 
(i) Consider the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel, as 

set out in the report and at Appendix 'A', relating to the county council's 
Members' Allowance Scheme; and 
 

(ii) Subject to (i) above, approve the revised Members' Allowance Scheme for 
2021/22 and authorise the Director of Corporate Services to make any 
consequential changes to the Constitution.  

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The county council is required to establish an Independent Remuneration Panel and 
to have regard to its recommendations before any changes are made to its 
Members' Allowance Scheme. The county council is also required to approve its 
Members' Allowance Scheme before the beginning of each financial year. 
 
The 2021/22 Members' Allowance Scheme was approved by Full Council at its 
meeting on 25 February 2021. 

Part A 

 
Electoral Division affected: 
None; 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
 

A meeting of the Independent Remuneration Panel was held on 15 June 2021 to 
review and make recommendations on the 2021/22 Scheme, following the county 
council elections in May 2021. The following information was presented to the Panel 
to assist its review of the Scheme: 
 

 A copy of the existing Scheme and supporting background information, including 

a summary of the key elements of the Scheme previously considered by the 

Panel and approved by the Full Council; 

 

 The result and outcome of the county council elections in May 2021; 

 

 A basic comparison of allowances paid to elected members of Lancashire County 

Council and those paid to elected members of other, similarly sized county 

councils, including neighbouring Cumbria County Council; 

 

 An overview of Lancashire County Council's political management structure and 

decision-making bodies; 

 

 A copy of the decision taken by the Leader of the Council on 27 May 2021 to 

establish two new Cabinet posts, and to amend the portfolios of the Cabinet 

Members; 

 

 The views and representations submitted by the political group leaders; and 

 

 Officer suggesti
[...]
mendations as set out in the report, be approved. 
 

 South Lancaster Growth Catalyst 
 
Resolved: That, the recommendation as set out in the report, be approved. 
 

 Update on The Samlesbury Enterprise Zone 
 
Resolved: That, the recommendations as set out in the report, be approved. 
 
Urgent Key Decisions 
 
It is a requirement of Standing Order C22 that any urgent Key Decision taken under 
the provisions of Standing Order C21 must be reported to Full Council for 
information. The following urgent Key Decision was taken since the last meeting of 
Full Council: 
 
The following urgent Key Decision was taken by the Leader of the County Council 
and the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Growth on 17 June 2021: 
 

 Community Renewal Fund - Submission of Application 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
None 

 
 

 
  

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?Id=19474


Page 34



. 
 

Meeting of the Full Council 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 15 July 2021 
 
Report submitted by: Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Urgency Committee 
 
Contact for further information:  
Craig Alker, Tel: (01772) 537997, Business Support Officer,  
craig.alker@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report sets out details of the decisions taken by either the Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources (S151), or the Director of Corporate Services (Monitoring 
Officer) under the county council's urgent business procedure on behalf of the 
Urgency Committee.   
 
Recommendation 
 
That the report of the Urgency Committee, as now presented, be noted. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
Since the last meeting of Full Council, the following decisions have been taken by 
either the Chief Executive and Director of Resources (S151), or the Director of 
Corporate Services (Monitoring Officer) under the county council's urgent business 
procedure on behalf of the Urgency Committee. 
 
Lancashire Combined Fire Authority - Conservative Appointments for 2021/22 
 
The following decision was taken on 28 May 2021: 
 
The Director of Corporate Services approved the Conservative appointments to the 
Combined Fire Authority for 2021/22 as set out below: 
 

 County Councillor Peter Britcliffe 

 County Councillor Stephen Clarke 

 County Councillor Carole Haythornthwaite 

Part B 

 
Electoral Division affected: 
None; 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8a



 
 

 County Councillor Keith Iddon 

 County Councillor Andrea Kay 

 County Councillor Stuart Morris  

 County Councillor David O'Toole 

 County Councillor Paul Rigby 

 County Councillor John Shedwick 

 County Councillor John Singleton 

 County Councillor Ron Woollam 
 
Lancashire Combined Fire Authority Membership, Transport for the North and 
Deputy Chair of the Student Support Appeals Panel 
 
The following decision was taken on 10 June 2021: 
 
The Chief Executive and Director of Resources (S151) approved the appointments 
as set out below: 
 

 County Councillor Ged Mirfin to replace County Councillor Carole 
Haythornthwaite as a Conservative Group member of the Lancashire 
Combined Fire Authority for 2021/22. 

 

 County Councillor Charles Edwards to replace County Councillor Aidy Riggott 
as the county council's representative on the Board of Transport for the North 
for 2021/22. 

 

 County Councillor Aidy Riggott to replace County Councillor Charles Edwards 
as the county council's substitute representative on the Board of Transport for 
the North for 2021/22. 

 

 County Councillor Sue Hind to replace County Councillor Howard Hartley as 
Deputy Chair of the Student Support Appeals Panel for 2021/22. (Note that 
County Councillor Hartley remains a member of the panel). 

 
Appointment of County Council Representatives to the County Councils 
Network for 2021/22 
 
The follo
[...]
nal response and safety critical community work 
continued to be carried out safely for both staff and members of the public.  While the 
vaccination programme was providing a route out of the restrictions, the Service would 
continue to comply with Covid 19 workplace safety requirements which would be 
reviewed as restrictions changed.   
 
In April 2021 the auditor from British Assessment Bureau carried out a virtual audit 
against health and safety standard ISO 45001:2018 and environment ISO 14001: 
2015.  The scope for both standards was ‘The Provision of Fire, Rescue and 
Supporting Services across Lancashire’.  This included all operational activity with 
virtual visits to five fire stations that operated different duty systems and to a number of 
supporting departments.  Continued certification was granted without any non-
conformance.  During 2020/21 there were 57 accidents, 117 near misses and 9 
RIDDOR events.  The report provided a summary of the total accident and ill-health 
statistics for 2020/21.  A comparison against previous performance showed an overall 
downward trend from absence following work related injury/illness and demonstrated a 
positive increase in near miss reporting.  The focus for health and wellbeing had been 
on supporting staff, colleagues, families, and friends in response to the Covid 19 
pandemic with a range of material developed to support staff through this difficult time.  
The Carbon Management Plan 2010 included a target of 40% carbon emission 
reduction by March 2030 from a baseline of 4352 tonnes of CO² in 2007/08.  The 
Service had achieved an overall reduction of 23% by March 2021 which equated to 
1020 tonnes of CO². 
 
 
 
DAVID O’TOOLE        LFRS 
Chairman         Fulwood 

Page 56



 
 

 

Notices of Motion submitted under Standing Order B36 

 

1. By County Councillor O'Toole 

 

This council recognises the invaluable contribution the Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 

has made, and is continuing to make, during the Pandemic. Volunteer firefighters have helped 

at both test and vaccine centres across the County. 

 

Council resolves to ask the Chief Executive to write to the Chief Fire Officer to show our 

appreciation and gratitude to Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service staff. 

 

2. By County Councillor Clarke 

 

This council commends Her Majesty's Government for the support it has given to the 
reinstatement of the rail link between Fleetwood and Poulton-Le-Fylde and resolves that the 
Chief Executive writes to the Prime Minister, asking him to continue to give the project his 
personal support to ensure it comes to fruition as soon as possible. 
 

3. By County Councillor Dowding 

 

Lancashire to Lead Carbon Reduction Plan 

 

Last month the Government announced that companies bidding for major central government 

procurement contracts should have a carbon reduction plan in place that reflects the 

government’s carbon reduction targets from September 2021. (See: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/procurement-policy-note-0621-taking-account-

of-carbon-reduction-plans-in-the-procurement-of-major-government-contracts).  

 

Lancashire County Council resolves to match the Government requirement by requiring 

companies bidding for significant Lancashire County Council contracts, including through 

frameworks, to commit to Carbon Reduction Plans in line with the aspirations of Lancashire’s 

Climate and Environment Programme. 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/procurement-policy-note-0621-taking-account-of-carbon-reduction-plans-in-the-procurement-of-major-government-contracts
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/procurement-policy-note-0621-taking-account-of-carbon-reduction-plans-in-the-procurement-of-major-government-contracts


Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Question Time
	4 Confirmation of the Minutes from the Meeting Held on 27 May 2021
	5 Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel - 2021/22 Members' Allowance Scheme
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 Report of the Cabinet (Part B)
	8a The Urgency Committee
	8b The Employment Committee
	Appendix A

	8c The Pension Fund Committee
	Appendix A

	9 Report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority
	Appendix A

	10 To consider Notices of Motion Submitted under Standing Order B36



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
At a meeting of the Full Council held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Preston, on Thursday, 15th July, 2021
Present:

County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chairman)
County Councillors

	T Aldridge

A Ali OBE

U Arif

T Ashton

N Aziz

R Bailey

S Barnes

L Beavers

J Berry

P Britcliffe

M Brown

P Buckley

J Burrows

A Cheetham

S Clarke

A Clempson

M Clifford

J Couperthwaite

L Cox

A Cullens

M Dad BEM JP

F De Molfetta

G Dowding

C Edwards

A Fewings

J Fillis

A Gardiner


	J Gibson

G Gooch

M Goulthorp

M Green

H Hartley

C Haythornthwaite

N Hennessy

S Hind

A Hindle

S Holgate

A Hosker

D Howarth

T Hurn

K Iddon

M Iqbal MBE

S Jones

A Kay

H Khan

N Khan

E Lewis

S Malik

M Maxwell-Scott

J Mein

G Mirfin

S C Morris

Y Motala

D O'Toole


	J Oakes

J Parr

L Pate

M Pattison

E Pope

J Potter

J Purcell

J Rear

P Rigby

S Rigby

A Riggott

M Salter

A Schofield

S Serridge

J Shedwick

J R Singleton JP

S Smith

K Snape

A Sutcliffe

R Swarbrick

M Tomlinson

C Towneley

S Turner

A Vincent

D Westley

P Williamson

R Woollam




<AI1>

	1.  
	Apologies and Announcements



Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors Lizzi Collinge and Sue Whittam.

Announcements

Municipal Journal's Achievement Awards for 2021

At the invitation of the Chairman, County Councillor Cosima Towneley, Cabinet Member for Children and Families, drew Full Council's attention to the county council's Children's Homes staff who had been shortlisted in the 'Best Council Services Team' Category of the Municipal Journal's Achievement Awards for 2021. 

Full Council congratulated and thanked all those involved in this achievement and wished the staff well for the final. 

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



None declared.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Question Time



The Chairman informed Full Council that Question 3 had been withdrawn. County Councillors Jackie Oakes, Julie Gibson, Matthew Maxwell-Scott and Gina Dowding asked their respective questions as follows:

	No.
	Question From
	Subject
	For Answer By

	1.
	County Councillor Jackie Oakes
	Whinney Hill Landfill Site
	Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change

	2.
	County Councillor Julie Gibson
	Flooding of Underpasses
	Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport

	4.
	County Councillor Matthew Maxwell-Scott
	Carbon Neutral by 2050
	Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change

	5.
	County Councillor Gina Dowding
	S22 Bus Service, Lancaster
	Cabinet Member for Education and Skills


County Councillor Shaun Turner, Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change; County Councillor Charles Edwards, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport; County Councillor Alan Vincent, Cabinet Member for Resources, HR and Property (Deputy Leader); and County Councillor Jayne Rear, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, replied respectively.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Confirmation of the Minutes from the Meeting Held on 27 May 2021



Resolved: - That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 May 2021 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel - 2021/22 Members' Allowance Scheme



County Councillor Alan Vincent moved a report asking Full Council to consider the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel in relation to the council's Members' Allowance Scheme for 2021/22.

Resolved: - That:

(i) The recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel, as set out in the report and at Appendix 'A', now presented, relating to the county council's Members' Allowance Scheme, be noted.

(ii) The revised Members' Allowance Scheme for 2021/22 as set out in the report, now presented, be approved and that the Director of Corporate Services be authorised to make any consequential changes to the Constitution.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Urgent Business



There was no urgent business to be considered.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Report of the Cabinet (Part B)



County Councillor Phillippa Williamson moved the report of the Cabinet from its meeting on 10 June 2021, together with details of an urgent Key Decision taken since the last meeting of Full Council.

Resolved: - That the report of the Cabinet, now presented, be noted.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	8(a) The Urgency Committee

	County Councillor Phillippa Williamson moved the report of the Urgency Committee setting out details of the decisions taken by either the Chief Executive and Director of Resources (S151), or the Director of Corporate Services (Monitoring Officer), under the county council's urgent business procedure on behalf of the Urgency Committee.

Resolved: - That the report of the Urgency Committee, now presented, be noted.




</AI8>

<AI9>

	8(b) The Employment Committee

	County Councillor Phillippa Williamson moved the report of the Employment Committee from its meeting on 7 June 2021.

Resolved: - That the report of the Employment Committee, now presented, be noted.




</AI9>

<AI10>

	8(c) The Pension Fund Committee

	County Councillor Eddie Pope moved the report of the Pension Fund Committee from its meeting on 18 July 2021.

Resolved: - That the report of the Pension Fund Committee, now presented, be noted.




</AI10>

<AI11>

	9.  
	Report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority



County Councillor David O'Toole moved the report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority from its meeting on 28 June 2021.

Resolved: - That the report of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority, now presented, be noted.

</AI11>

<AI12>

	10.  
	To consider Notices of Motion Submitted under Standing Order B36



1. It was moved by County Councillor David O'Toole and seconded by County Councillor John Shedwick that:

This council recognises the invaluable contribution the Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service has made, and is continuing to make, during the Pandemic. Volunteer firefighters have helped at both test and vaccine centres across the County.

Council resolves to ask the Chief Executive to write to the Chief Fire Officer to show our appreciation and gratitude to Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service staff.

On being put to the vote, the Motion was CARRIED. It was therefore:

 

Resolved: - That:

This council recognises the invaluable contribution the Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service has made, and is continuing to make, during the Pandemic. Volunteer firefighters have helped at both test and vaccine centres across the County.

Council resolves to ask the Chief Executive to write to the Chief Fire Officer to show our appreciation and gratitude to Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service staff.

2. It was moved by County Councillor Stephen Clarke and seconded by County Councillor Andrea Kay that:

This council commends Her Majesty's Government for the support it has given to the reinstatement of the rail link between Fleetwood and Poulton-le-Fylde and resolves that the Chief Executive writes to the Prime Minister, asking him to continue to give the project his personal support to ensure it comes to fruition as soon as possible.

On being put to the vote, the Motion was CARRIED. It was therefore:

 

Resolved: - That:

This council commends Her Majesty's Government for the support it has given to the reinstatement of the rail link between Fleetwood and Poulton-le-Fylde and resolves that the Chief Executive writes to the Prime Minister, asking him to continue to give the project his personal support to ensure it comes to fruition as soon as possible.

3. It was moved by County Councillor Gina Dowding and seconded by County Councillor Andy Fewings that:

Lancashire to Lead Carbon Reduction Plan

Last month the Government announced that companies bidding for major central government procurement contracts should have a carbon reduction plan in place that reflects the government’s carbon reduction targets from September 2021. (See: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/procurement-policy-note-0621-taking-account-of-carbon-reduction-plans-in-the-procurement-of-major-government-contracts). 

Lancashire County Council resolves to match the Government requirement by requiring companies bidding for significant Lancashire County Council contracts, including through frameworks, to commit to Carbon Reduction Plans in line with the aspirations of Lancashire’s Climate and Environment Programme.
The following friendly amendment was proposed by County Councillor Alan Vincent in accordance with Standing Order B42:

To replace the word 'match' in the second paragraph with 'work towards matching'.

County Councillor Dowding accepted the friendly amendment which then became the substantive motion.

On being put to the vote, the Motion was CARRIED. It was therefore:

 

Resolved: - That:

Last month the Government announced that companies bidding for major central government procurement contracts should have a carbon reduction plan in place that reflects the government’s carbon reduction targets from September 2021. (See: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/procurement-policy-note-0621-taking-account-of-carbon-reduction-plans-in-the-procurement-of-major-government-contracts). 

Lancashire County Council resolves to work towards matching the Government requirement by requiring companies bidding for significant Lancashire County Council contracts, including through frameworks, to commit to Carbon Reduction Plans in line with the aspirations of Lancashire’s Climate and Environment Programme.
</AI12>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	Angie Ridgwell

Chief Executive and Director of Resources

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	(a) FIELD_TITLE


</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	(b) FIELD_TITLE

	FIELD_SUMMARY



</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
6

